PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
Name Execution Date								
i3 Group Limited, a co	orporation of th	ne Unite	ed Kingdom	04/03/2013				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name:	CMS (Cable Management Supplies) Plc, a company of the United Kingdom							
Street Address:	Unit 4, Hawley Industrial Estate, Hawley Lane							
City:	Farnborough, Hampshire							
State/Country:								
Postal Code:	GU14 8EH							
Name:	CMS Plc, a company of the United Kingdom							
Street Address:	Unit 4, Hawley Industrial Estate, Hawley Lane							
City:	Farnborough, Hampshire							
State/Country:								
Postal Code:	GU14 8EH							
State/Country: UNITED KINGDOM Postal Code: GU14 8EH PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 000000000000000000000000000000000000								
Property Type		Number						
Application Number: 13063		13063	/03					
CORRESPONDENCE DATA								
Fax Number: 4012734447								
Correspondence will I	be sent via US	Mail w	hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone:	401-273-4446							
Email:	cmb@barjos.com							
-	Correspondent Name: Cynthia Branca, Barlow, Josephs & Holmes							
Address Line 1: 101 Dyer Street, 5th Floor Address Line 4: Providence, RHODE ISLAND 02903								
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			W4P2220US					
PATENT 502316511 PEEL : 030245 ERAME: 0147								

502316511

EL: 030245 FRAME: 014*1*

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cynthia Branca				
Signature:	/cynthia branca/				
Date:	04/18/2013				
Total Attachments: 3 source=EXECUTED_Assignment_i3_Group_Ltd_to_CMS_Plc#page1.tif source=EXECUTED_Assignment_i3_Group_Ltd_to_CMS_Plc#page2.tif source=EXECUTED_Assignment_i3_Group_Ltd_to_CMS_Plc#page3.tif					

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the

3 rd. day of March 2013 April

BETWEEN

(1) **i3-Group Limited**, a UK Company of 4 Northern Diver Buildings, Appley Lane North, Appley Bridge, Wigan, WN6 9AE (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor")

AND

(2) **CMS (Cable Management Supplies) Plc**, a UK Company of Unit 4, Hawley Industrial Estate, Hawley Lane, Farnborough, Hampshire, GU14 8EH (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee").

WHEREAS

- a) The Assignor is the registered Proprietor of the patents and/or patent applications listed in the Schedule attached hereto (hereinafter referred to as the "the Patents")
- b) The Assignor has agreed to assign the said Patents, including the invention and the subject matter thereof and of the right to apply for or obtain corresponding Letters Patents for the said invention and the priority thereof in any country of the world to the Assignee by virtue of an agreement dated 14 March 2013 (the "Main Agreement").

IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

1. In pursuance of the said Main Agreement the Assignor hereby assigns unto the Assignee with full title guarantee ALL THE BENEFIT of the Assignor to the said Patents, THE INVENTION the subject matter thereof, THE RIGHT (as far as the Assignor is able to assign the same) to apply for corresponding Letters Patent in any other country including the benefit of the priority date or dates, THE RIGHT TITLE AND INTEREST in the same (so far as the Assignor would but for this Assignment be entitled to the same) and ALL

PATENT REEL: 030245 FRAME: 0149 THE RIGHTS powers liberties and immunities arising or to arise therefrom (as far as the same would but for this Assignment arise or accrue to the benefit of the Assignor) TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely including the right to sue and claim damages for any infringing acts which have occurred prior to the date hereof.

- 2. The Assignor HEREBY UNDERTAKES at the expense of the Assignee to do all acts and execute all documents necessary or desirable for further assuring the title of the Assignee to the said application and the invention the subject matter thereof and in particular regard to any corresponding application in any other country of the world for which the Assignee may apply the Assignor will do all acts, execute all documents and procure the making of any declarations or oaths necessary or required by law and will comply with any other matter or thing.
- 3. In respect of any act for infringement the Assignor will at the expense of the Assignees render all available assistance of which it is capable in support thereof.
- 4. All fees, costs and expenses connected with obtaining the grant of the said Letters Patent in any country including all expenses incurred in making any amendments required in the complete specification and in connection with any opposition to the said grant shall be borne and paid by the Assignee.

SCHEDULE

Identifying Title	Filing Date	Application Number	Agent Reference
Water Pipe Cable	11.09.2009	13/063,493	P/41332.US

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this deed the day and year first above written.

Signed as a Deed by i3-Group Limited Name Director/Company Secretary___

E Monts

In the presence of

Name

Address

Maller

Witness signature

M. A. KESN

1 THE PRODUCE CURDEN PARK SSUTH CHESTIN

Signed as a Deed by

CMS (Cable Management Supplies) Plc Name

Director/Company Secretary Harris

In the presence of

Name

Address

RECORDED: 04/18/2013

D. W. THOMH! .

Witness signature four. Ħ 95, LANNANSI R.d. Co-linger L 2228 576